वन विभाग, हरियाणा सरकार कार्यालय प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक, हरियाणा, पंचकूला

सी.18, वन भवन, सैक्टर-6, पंचकूला, दूरभाष 0172.2563988, 2563861 E-mail : cffcpanchkula@gmail.com

क्रमांक:- FCA 88

दिनांकः - 30/04/ 2025

सेवा में

उप वन महानिरीक्षक (केन्द्रीय) भारत सरकार, पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय, एकीकृत क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय, चण्डीगढ़।

विषय: Diversion of Forest Land of 0.005 Ha. for access to M/s BKB MFERT Pvt. Ltd. in km 34.490 (LHS) on Karnal Nissing - Kaithal road (SH-08), Tehsil Nissing, under forest division and distrcit Karnal. FP/HR/ Approach/145032/2021

उपरोक्त विषय के सम्बन्ध में आपको अवगत करवाया जाता है कि सरकार द्वारा उनके आदेश पृ०क० 629-ft-1-2024/1749 दिनांक 15.03.2024 द्वारा 0.1 हेक्टेयर के प्रस्तावों (for providing connectivity to the road and rail side amenities and habitations involving upto 0.10 ha. of forest land) में स्वीकृति जारी करने की शक्तियां नोडल अधिकारी को प्रदान की गई है जिसके अनुसार उक्त प्रस्ताव में इस कार्यालय के पत्र कमांक 1809 दिनांक 02.12.2024 द्वारा उक्त प्रस्ताव में सैद्धान्तिक स्वीकृति प्रदान कर दी गई थी परन्तु परिवेश 1.0 पर सैद्धान्तिक स्वीकृति पोर्टल पर अपलोड करने का लिंक परिवेश पोर्टल पर नोडल स्तर पर नहीं है।

अतः आपको सैद्धान्तिक स्वीकृति की प्रति संलग्न भेजते हुए अनुरोध किया जाता है कि सैद्धान्तिक स्वीकृति पोर्टल पर अपलोड करने की अनुकम्पा करें ताकि प्रस्ताव में आगामी कार्रवाई की जा सकें। संलग्न / उपरोक्त अतिरिक्त प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक (एफ0सी0ए0)

अतिरिक्त प्रधान मुख्य वन संरक्षक (एफ०सी०ए०) हरियाणा, पंचकूला।

Forest Department, Govt. of Haryana O/o Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Haryana, Panchkula.

C-18, Van Bhawan, Sector-6, Panchkula, Tel.No. 0172-563988 E-mail : cffcpanchkula@gmail.com

No. FCA/e-829722/1809

Dated. 02/12/2024

To

Divisional Forest Officer, Karnal.

Sub: Diversion of Forest Land of 0.005Ha. for access to M/s BKB MFERT Pvt. Ltd. in km 34.490 (LHS) on Karnal - Nissing - Kaithal road (SH-08), Tehsil Nissing, under forest division and distrcit Karnal. FP/HR/ Approach/145032/2021

Please refer to the online proposal no. FP/HR/Approach/145032/2021 dated 20/07/2021 on the above-mentioned subject seeking prior approval under Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980.

In accordance with power delegated to Nodal Officer (FCA) by Govt. of Haryana vide order No. 629- Ft-1-2024/1749 dated 15-03-2024 for diversion cases less than 0.1 ha., "In-Principle" approval for the above mentioned project is hereby granted for non forestry use of 0.005 ha. of forest land in favour of **M/s** BKB MFERT Pvt. LTD. under Forest Division and District Karnal (HARYANA) subject to the following conditions:-

1. General Conditions

- 1. Cost of Compensatory Afforestation/Additional Compensatory Afforestation as per CA scheme submitted by you, shall be realized from the user agency.
- Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land 0.005 hectares being diverted for nonforestry purpose shall be realized from the user agency, as per Ministry's directions issued vide letters No. 5-3/2011-FC (Vol-I) dated 6th January 2022 and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India's Order WP (C) No. 202/1995, I.A. No. In 566, dated 30th October 2002, 28th March, 2008, 24th April, 2008 and 9th May 2008.
- 3. The Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land and all other CA levies shall be deposited

through web portal of Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change www.parivesh.nic.in.

- 4. User agency shall ensure that the compensatory levies (CA cost, NPV, etc.) are deposited through challan generated online on web portal and deposited in appropriate bank only. Amount deposited through other mode will not be accepted as compliance of the Stage-I clearance.
- 5. Compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the

Concerned District Collector.

6. Complete compliance report will be uploaded in the e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/).

2. Standard conditions:

- 1. Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged.
- 2. The number of trees/plants to be felled shall not in any way exceed the number indicated in the proposal and no harm shall be done to the wildlife during felling of trees. The felling of trees/plants will be carried out under the strict supervision of the State Forest Department and the amount spent on felling of trees/plants will be deposited by the user agency to the State Forest Department.

I LUIJVE/ LVE

- 3. As per the proposed CA Scheme, Compensatory Afforestation (CA)/ Additional Compensatory Afforestation (ACA) shall be taken up by the State Forest Department over degraded forest land in **Nissing Drain by planting 110 plants in Distt. Karnal** at the cost of the user agency. The Plantation shall be done within one year from the date of issue of approval. As far as possible, a mixture of local indigenous species shall be planted and monoculture of any species shall strictly be avoided.
- 4. The Divisional Forest Officer shall ensure that the approved CA site will not be changed without the approval of Competent Authority.
- 5. The State CAMPA Authority shall ensure that the funds under State CAMPA are released to Divisional Forest Officer as per approved CA scheme.
- 6. The Divisional Forest Officer shall upload the KML files of the degraded forest area accepted for raising compensatory afforestation in the E-Green watch portal of FSI, before handing over of forest land to the user agency.
- 7. The diverted forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the proposal.
- 8. The user agency shall pay additional amount of NPV as and when increased by the order of MoEF&CC or any Court and Divisional Forest Officer will ensure that the increased amount is deposited.
- 9. The initial permission is given to this proposal for **99 years**. After that the permission shall again be obtained under the extant Rule under Van (Sanrakshan & Samvardhan) Adhiniyam,1980.
- 10. No damage will be done to the adjoining forest land. Simultaneously, all efforts will be made to save adjoining forest and forest land.
- 11. The forest land proposed to be diverted shall, under no circumstances, be transferred to any other agency, department, or person without approval of the Competent Authority under Van (Sanrakshan & Samvardhan) Adhiniyam,1980.
- 12. The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of Competent Authority under Van (Sanrakshan & Samvardhan) Adhiniyam,1980.
- 13. The user agency shall carry out muck disposal at pre-designated sites as per the approved scheme.
- 14. Any other condition may be stipulated by Divisional Forest Officer from time to time, in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests & wildlife.
- 15. User Agency shall obtain Environmental Clearance as per the provisions of the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986, if applicable.
- 16. It will be the responsibility of the Divisional Forest Officer/User Agency to obtain all other prior approvals/clearances under all other relevant Acts/Rules/ Court's Rulings/instructions, etc., including environmental clearance, as applicable to this proposal.

17. Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Van (Sanrakshan & Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980 and action would be taken as per the guidelines issued by MoEF&CC.

After receipt of the compliance report on the fulfillment of the conditions mentioned above, the proposal shall be considered for final approval under the van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980. Transfer of forest land shall not be affected till final approval is granted in this regard.

This issue with the approval of Nodal Officer (FCA) Haryana.

Assistant Conservator of Forests (FCA) O/o Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, cum-Nodal Officer- FCA, Haryana	
Dated: 02/12/2024,	Panchkula.

Endst No. FCA 1816-13

A copy is forwarded to following for information & necessary action:-

- 1. PCCF (HoFF), Forest Department, Government of Haryana, C-18, Van Bhawan, Sector-6, Panchkula, Haryana.
- 2. Deputy Director General of Forests (IRO), Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Chandigarh.
- 3. Chief Conservator of Forests (Central), Rohtak

4. M/s BKB MFERT Pvt. LTD., Karnal - Nissing - Kaithal - Road (SH - 08), Tehsil - Nissing, Distt.

Assistant Conservator of Forests (FCA)

O/o Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Signed by cum-Nodal Officer- FCA, Haryana Yashpal Panchkula. Date: 29-11-2024 17:02:36